Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Net advances

Rmillion

31 March
2021

(unaudited)

31 March
2020

(Restated)*
(unaudited)

30 September
2020

(audited)

Gross advances 25,518 27,142 26,383
Originated book 24,460 25,677 25,097
Acquired book ¹ 1,058 1,465 1,286
Deferred fees (93) (146) (101)
Gross advances after deferred origination and administration fees 25,425 26,996 26,282

Balance of impairment provision at the end of the year 8,727 8,001 8,646
Balance of impairment provision at the beginning of the year 8,646 6,988 6,988
Impairment provisions raised 1,211 2,107 4,008
Impairment provisions raised on interest from stage 3 advances 518 381 785
Impairment provision released upon write-offs of underlying exposure (1,648) (1,475) (3,135)

-
Net advances 16,698 18,995 17,636
Undrawn irrevocable credit card commitments 631 658 667
Maximum exposure to credit risk 17,329 19,653 18,303

*Restatement: Correction of prior period error(s) (refer to note 17)

Rmillion

31-Mar-20
March 2020
(Previously
reported)

Modification
loss

restatement

Impairment
provisions held

on interest
from stage 3

advances

Restated

Gross advances 27,685 (543) - 27,142
Originated book 26,220 (543) - 25,677
Acquired book¹ 1,465 - - 1,465
Deferred fees (146) - - (146)
Gross advances after deferred origination and
administration fees 27,539 (543) - 26,996

Balance of impairment provision at the end of the
year 8,544 (543) - 8,001

Balance of impairment provision at the beginning of
the year 7,451 (463) - 6,988

Impairment provisions raised 2,568 (80) (381) 2,107
Impairment provisions held on interest from stage 3
advances - 381 381

Impairment provision released upon write-offs of
underlying exposure (1,475) - - (1,475)

Net advances 18,995 - - 18,995
Undrawn irrevocable credit card commitments 658 - - 658
Maximum exposure to credit risk 19,653 - - 19,653

12

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Net advances continued...

Modification of advances measured at amortised cost

Rmillion

31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20 (Restated) 30-Sep-20
Amortised

cost
before

modificati
on

Net
modification
(gain)/loss

Amortised cost
before

modification

Net modification
(gain)/loss²

Amortised cost
before

modification

Net
modification
(gain)/loss

Debt Counselling
Originated book 364 279 339 217 673 435

[…]

book to be disclosed at the fair value on acquisition date and thereafter at amortised cost. This disclosure has been included
for informational purposes only.

6.2.1 Advances analysis

Rmillion

31 March
2021

31 March
2020

(Restated)

30 September
2020

(audited)
Gross advances 27,115 29,550 28,328
Acquired 2,655 3,873 3,231
Originated portfolios 24,460 25,677 25,097
Deferred fees (93) (146) (101)
Gross advances after deferred origination and administration fees 27,022 29,404 28,227
Balance of impairment provisions at the end of the year 10,324 10,409 10,591
Balance of impairment provisions at the beginning of the year 10,591 9,715 9,715
Impairment provisions raised 1,081 2,014 3,604
Impairment provision raised for suspended revenue from advances in
stage 3 513 381 785

Impairment provision released upon write-off of underlying exposure (1,861) (1,701) (3,513)
Net advances 16,698 18,995 17,636
Conditionally irrevocable credit card commitments 631 658 667
Maximum exposure to credit risk 17,329 19,653 18,303

* Restatement: Correction of prior period presentation error

Rmillion

31-Mar-20
March 2020
(Previously
reported)

Modification
loss

restatement

Impairment
provisions held

on interest
from stage 3

advances

Restated

Gross advances 30,093 (543) - 29,550
Acquired 3,873 - 3,873
Originated portfolios 26,220 (543) - 25,677
Deferred fees (146) - - (146)
Gross advances after deferred origination and
administration fees 29,947 (543) - 29,404

Balance of impairment provisions at the end of the
year 10,952 (543) - 10,409

Balance of impairment provisions at the beginning of
the year 10,178 (463) - 9,715

Impairment provisions raised 2,475 (80) (381) 2,014
Impairment provision raised for suspended revenue
from advances in stage 3 - - 381 381

Impairment provision released upon write-off of
underlying exposure (1,701) - - (1,701)

Net advances 18,995 - - 18,995
Conditionally revocable credit card commitments 658 - - 658
Maximum exposure to credit risk 19,653 - - 19,653
The recoveries on the entire written off book amounted to R 224 million (2020: R 442 million).

22

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit risk continued...

6.2.2 Advances analysis

Rmillion

31-Mar-21 31- Mar-
20(Restated) -
Refer to note 5

31-Mar-20 (As
previously
presented)

30-Sep-20

Stage 1 8,494 8,384 8,384 8,532
Stage 2 6,971 10,162 10,221 8,187
Stage 3 11,650 11,004 11,488 11,609

[…]

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restatements continued...

17.5 Property, plant and equipment correction of prior period error
In the prior year, the Bank was unable to verify the existence of certain items of property, plant and equipment but incorrectly
did not derecognise the carrying value of these items. In the current year, the Bank has performed a detailed exercise of
identifying assets and updating its fixed asset register and accounting records. This exercise has resulted in the identification
of assets that cannot be verified which have subsequently been de-recognised in the current year and prior periods impacted.
This error has been corrected in the prior periods impacted as per the requirements of IAS 8. The 31 March 2020 comparative
figures have been restated for comparability.

17.6 Refer to the restated Statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income below.

Restatement of Statement of Financial Position and applicable notes

Rmillion
Notes

31-Mar-20
As previously
presented Restatement Restated

Assets
Net Advances 5 18,995 - 18,995
Gross advances 27,685 (543) 27,142
ECL (8,544) 543 (8,001)
Deferred administration
fee (146) - (146)

Property, plant and
equipment 1,238 (74) 1,164

Cost 1,635 (177) 1,458
Accumulated
depreciation (397) 103 (294)

Prior period error (117) (35) (152)

Equity
Accumulated loss (1,934) (62) (1,996)

42

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restatements continued...

Restatement of Statement of Comprehensive Income and applicable notes

Rmillion
Notes

31-Mar-20
As previously
presented Restatement Restated

Interest income on advances 8 3,226 (59) 3,167
Credit impairment charge 9 (1,884) (25) (1,909)
Operating expenses 12
Reallocation of costs included in the ECL related to
collections (69) 53 (16)

Depreciation (117) (15) (132)
Write off of property, plant and equipment - (20) (20)

43

African Bank Limited
(Registration Number 2014/176899/06)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 March 2021

ANNEXURE A: ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

The following acronyms and abbreviations have been used in these financial statements.
ABHL African Bank Holdings Limited
ABL African Bank Limited
AIG African Insurance Group Limited
ALCO Asset and liability committee
CAR Capital Adequacy Ratio
CHF Swiss Franc
CFO Chief Financial Officer
Companies Act of South Africa Companies Act of South Africa, Act No 71 of 2008